PD-AAF- 1!

%.76005 ~d
PPrARAT IS

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELORMENT (2 7300 31/ s

ns ,
Washington, D. C. 20523 X
/S0 23564

OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL
AREA AUDITCR GENERAL/ZEAST ASIA

(" AUDIT REPORT

UNITED STATES A,I.D. MISSION TO VIETNAM (USAID/VN)
BASIC AGREEMENT NO. AID/csd-1882, TASK ORDER NO, 1, WITH
ASTAN=-AMERICAN FREE LABOR INSTITUTE, INC. (AAFLI)

(PROJECT NO., 730-15-410-328, TRADE UNION DEVELOPMENT)

Period covered: April 1, 1970 to June 30, 1973
Audit Report No., 9=730=74«50
Date raport issued: Dacember 27, 1973



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Part I = Purpose and Scope 1
Part II =~ Background 1
Part III - Summavy 2
Part IV - Statement of Findings and Recommendations 4
Por the Offize of the Director, USAID/VN | 4
A - Status of Funds 4
B - Contract Expenditures A
1 - U,S. Dollar Costs 4
2 = Local Currency Costs 5
C = Leave Practices and Procedures 5
1 - Vigitation Travel 5
2 = Time and Attendance Reports 5
3 = Compensatory Timo 6
D « Level of Effort 7



Exhibit A

Exhibit B
Exhibit C
Exhibit D
Exhibit E

Exhibit F

l - U,S. Consultants

2 - Vietnamese Consultants

3 « Local Hire

E - Contractor's Perforaance

Sumary of Contractor's Claims - U.S. Dollars

Summairy of Vietnamese Piaster Contractor's
Clairs

Schedulc of Contractor's U.S. Field Staff
Showing Arrival and Departura Dates, and
Absences from Vietnam

Schedule of Compensatory Time Earned

Schedule of Arrival and Daparture of
Contractor's Consultants

Distribution of Report

-11-

10

11

13

14

15



AUDIT REPORT
UNITED STATES A.I.D, MISSION TO VIETNAM (USAID/VN)
BASIC AGREEMENT NO. AID/csd-1882, TASK ORDER NO. 1, WITH
ASIAN-AMERICAN FREE LABOR INSTITUTE, INC. (AAFLI)
(PROJECT NO, 730-15-410-328, TRADE UNION DEVELOPMENT)

Part I « Purpose and Scope

We have made an interim financial aqudit of Tasl: Order No. 1 under
basic agreement No, AID/csd=-1882 between the Agency for International
Development (A.I.D.) and the Asian~-American Free Labor Institute, Inc,
(AAFLI), a U.S. Corporation with its principal offices at 1775 K
Street, N.W.,, Washington, D. C, The audit was conducted at the
contractor's office in Saigon and covered the period from April 1, 1970
through June 30, 1973 and may be read in conjunction with AAG/EA Audit
Report No. 74~35 dated November 28, 1973, on Labor Sector Activities.

The purpose of the sudit was to: (1) ascertain the propriety of
plaster costs claimed by the contractor; and (2) determine compliance
with the terms and conditions of the task order. 1In addition we made
a bricf evaluation of the contractor's performance thus supplementing
Audit Report No. 74=35 dated Novembar 28, 1973, Our audit was made ir
accordance with generally accepted suditing standards giving due
consideration to applicable AID regulations.,

Our examination included a review of funding documents, payroll
records, bank statements, leave records, vendors' invoices and all
other data considered necessary in the circumstances. We made field
trips to the provinces of Bien Hoa, Binh Duong, Long An, Gia Dinh,

An Giang and Chau Doc to inspect equipment and projects, Wc
discussed task order implementation with USAID officials, contractor's
representatives and Confederation of Labor (CVT) officials in Saigon.

Port II - Background
A - TRADE UNION DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

Task Order No. 1 is funded under Project No, 730«15-410-328,
Trade Union Development, The primary objective of the project is to
assist the Vietnamase lsbor movement in becoming an effactive demo=
cratic labor institution by improving leadarship and increasing
momberehip, Task Ordox No. 1, effaective April 1, 1968, obligated



the contractor to initially provide a field staff of 3 Americans for
2 years, an additional 30 American man=trecks for special projects,
and up to 10 locel nationals for administration,

The task order has been amended 15 times as of June 30, 1973,
The amendments chaiged the contractor's perssnnel requirements to:
(1) a field staff of up to 2 Americans; (2) up to 565 mandays of
Anerican consulting services; (3) up to 180 man=days of Vietnamese
consulting services, and (4) up to 15 local nationals for adoinise-
trative duties. The task order termination date has been changed
from March 31, 1970 to June 30, 1974, The original cost estimate
has been increased from $472,000 to $661,656 and VIN$238 million has
been added for local costs. The amendments also add additional
duties to those listed in the original task order. The most
importent of these duties are to: (1) provide training for gll
levels of trade union administration, awanagement and leadership;
(2) develop and implement impact projects; (3) perform fcasibility
studies consonant with task order objactives; (4) establish a
waterfront hiring hall; and (5) provide certain commodities.

B - PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Responsibility within the USAID for supervision of thc task
order is vested in the Assistant Director, Labor Division (AD/LAB)
who organizationally r.ports to the Associgte Director for L.cal
Development (ADLD),

C = PRINR AUDITS

AAG/EA (formerly AAG/VN) Audit Report No, 9-730-71=3 dated
July 11, 1970, covered the period April 1, 1968 to March 31, 1970,
The report contained four recommendations which have been fully
implemented. AID/W, AG/AUD Audit Report No, 70-196, dated April 20,
1970, covercd the period April 1, 1968 through November 30, 1969,
and included suven recormendations, From the reccrds available i
USAID/VN, we could not determine if all seven recommendations have
been acted upon, Our latest related audit is Report No, 74=35 datad
November 28, 1973, on Labor Sector Activities,

Part III = Surnery

Our excrination ghowed that the contractor fulfilled substantially
all task order obligations satisfactorily, The long absences fror
Viatnan of the contractor's Director during FY 1972, however, impaired
the contractor's ability to provide the ndvice and nssistance to the
CVT contemplated in tha contract (page 8).

Contractor parsonncl ware sbsent from Vietnam for periods that,
in some instances, axcocded the annupl allowable visitation loave time
limit \page 5).



All local currency costs claimed are allowable under the terms
of the contract (page 5).

Compensatory leave earned by the contractor's U.S. field staff
was not epproved by the USAID (page 6).



PART IV
STATEMENT OF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
For the Office of the Director, USAID/VN
A = STATUS OF FUNDS
The status of obligations, expenditures, and unliquidated
balances, as shown in USAID/VN records, for U.8. dollar expendi tures

through May 31, 1973 ond local currency through June 30, 2973 are
as follows:

8. Dollar Funding
Obligations Expenditures Unliquidated

PIO/T No. us$ Us$ Balance US$
730-8-6301003 $241,0C0 $241,000 § «0-
730-328-3-00355 75,000 75,000 =0=
730-328-3-10313 89,000 89,000 =0-
730-328-3-20063 139,000 87,550 51,450
Total 544,000 §492|550 1/ $51,45C

1/ Represents AID/W gdvices of charge through May 31, 1973,
Contractor cleims for June 1973 in the amount of $3,149 have
nct been processcd through USAID/VN records,

b, Vietnamese Piaster Funding

VNS VN$ VN$

Obligations Expenditures Unliquidated

PIO/T No, (000) (000) Balance (0CO)
730=8=6301003 VNS 28,000 ms$ 28,000 UN§ =0e
7302328~3=0035¢ 46,000 46,000 =0e
730=328«3-10313 40,100 40,1300 «Ce
730=328«3-20063 52,00C 34,556 17,444
Total VN§166|100 VN$140,656 VNS17,444

B - CONTRACT EXPENDITURES

l e U,S, Dollar Costs

Mvices of charge received from AIDM show that tho contractor
claimod und was paid $492,550 through Moy 31, 1973, Bince all U.S,



dollar payments are made by AID/MW directly to AAFLI's home office in
Washington, D.C., dollar costs will be subject to audit by the A/
Auditor General, Office of Audit (AG/AUD). A summary of dollar
expenditures as recorded by USAID/VN as of June 30, 1973, is shown
in Exhibit A.

2 = Loeal Currency Costs

USAIL/VN records show that the eontractor claimed and was paid
VN$148,655,521 through June 30, 1973, Details of local currency
expenditure gre showm in Exhibit B. All costs claimed were allowable
under the terms cf the contraoct. The contractor naintains two locel
bank accounts in the Chase Manhattan Bonk, Seigon. Our June 30, 1973
reconciliation of both accounts disclosed no deficiencies.

C =~ LEAVE PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES

1 = Visitation Travel

Article X, D, of Amendment No, 3 to Task Order No. 1 provides for
the payment of a Separate Maintenance Allowance (SMA) to the U.S.
field staff who are nssigned to Vietnam for 18 months or move and who
have dependents domiciled outside Vietnam. Article X also permits
visitation travel for the U.S. field stcff that meer the SMA criteria.
The travel ond periods of absence from Vietnam are subject to the
criteria ectablished in M.0. 459.2 and USAID Order 56.7.1. These
orders linit the tice awey froo post to visit dependents in the U,S.
or abrcac to 48 calendar days, including travel time, during a one=
year periocd., Also, there mmst be an interval of at least 3 months
between family visitation trips to thec United States,

Ia addition, any obsences from Vietnam that are not related to
Task Order activities rust be approved by the USAIN/VN eomtracting
officer. Exhibit C shows the arrival and departure dates of the
contiactor's U.S, ficld staff and the periods of time in which they
were gbsent from Vietngn, Our reviow of available documents
disclosac that in some instances the ting token outside of Vietnan
by contractor's employces exceeded the limitations cstablished in
M.0. 459.2, We arc roquesting the Officc of Audit (AG/AUD) AID/W
by separate nemorandu:: to determine if AAFLI was properly reimbursed
for excess lcuave token,

2 « Time and Attendgnce Reports

Time and sttendance roports werc satisfactorily maintained by
the contractor,



- Compensgtory Time

Our review of Time and Attendance Reports showed that, although
compensatory time was being accumulated by U.S. persomnel, there were
no records »f required approval by USAID for compensatory leave takan
by the employces. Details of compensatory time earned are shown in
Exhibit T,

In an August 28, 1969 letter to the contractor, the AID/W
contracting officer stoted that the contract was being amended to
permit the contractor's American employces tc take visitation travel
and that the contreoctor was "authorized to provide compensatory tine
for his enployees in the same negnner earned by USALD employees."
Anendment No, 3 to Tesk Order No. 1 dated August 29, 1965, incorporated
the visitation travel privileges into the task order. The task order
made no provisions, however, for authorizing end approving overtime
work and compensatory leave. In an October 6, 1965 letter to the
contractor, the AID/W Contracting Officer stotcd: 'With respect to
compensatory time, the USAID policy limits such time to compensatory
time authorized and approved in advance. Such authorization and
approval is to be requested of the USAID Director's representative
and not more than a total of 60 hours compansatory time nay be
accurmlated during any 3-nonth period,"

Our examination showed that five American employees earned 1,718
hours of overtime during the period April 1, 1970 through June 30,
1973, The contractor's records also showed that 1,397 hours of
compensatory leave were teken as of June 30, 1973, Neither the
overtime worked nor the compensatory leave accumulated znd taken were
authorized or approved by USAID/VN., We are unsware of any AID/W
approval of the compensatory leave earnad and tsken, In pddition,
we noted two instonces in which more than 60 hours of compensatory
leave was accumulatec in a 3-month period., Apparently AID has paid
the contractor for periods of compensgtory leave tsken by its
employees without proper approval, We are requesting the Office of
Audit (AG/AUD) AID/W by sepcrate merwrandun to deteroine the proe
priety of compensctcry leave earned, taken or reimbursed,

Recommendation No,. 1

USAID/VN should inform the contractor that
compensatory leave time can only ba accumulated
and taken with USAID approvsl and any compencae
tory leave nccumulated and tgkan without USAID
approval will not be approved Zor roimbursement,



D « LEVEL OF EFFORT

Task Order No, 1 provided for up to two technicians without
defining a time period for thesec technicians. We were informed by
the USAID represcntative end we coifirmed that PIO/T's were written
to require that technicians be assigned for 2-year periods., Our
evaluctions of the U,S. field staff time provided disclosed that the
contractor did not fully comply witi the 2-year rule. The details
of contract staffing are shown in Exhibi: C,

1l - U.S, Consultants

Amendment 15 to Task Order No, 1 dated June 30, 1973, extended
the Task Order termination date to June 30, 1974, end stated that
up to 565 U.S. nan=days of consultant's services may be provided by
the contractor by Junc 30, 1974, As of Junc 30, 1973, 295 nan=days
were provided by consultsnts., The details of consultant man=days
are shown in Exhibit E,

2 -« Vietnanese Consultants

Under the provisions of the contract, the contractor was
authorized to employ up to 180 nmen-cays of Vietnanase consultants,
Only twc consultants were employed for 34 hours in January 1973 to
evaluate certain cocperative programs. Their employment was approved
by USAID/VN and the cost was reimbursed to the contractor. The
contractor decided that he could not effoctively employ Victnamecse
condultants hccause thoics aveilability came only from the CVT, which
could result in a conflict of interests. Tn view of the cost
reimbursement provisions cf the contract, the less than anticipated
utilization of consultants has no adverse financisl impact to USAID,
Future consultant rorvices will be determined on an "as needed" basic,

3 Locgl Hire

Amendment tc Task Order No. 1 established different limits for
different periods on the number of local nntionals that could be
employed for adninistrative purposcs. The total number of local
enployees dic¢ not uxceed limits established by tho task crder.

E - CONTRACTOR'S PLRFORMANCE

The contractor fulfillod many of his obligations satisfoce
torily. Tho training and intern progranw, the foasibility studies,
and tho impact p ojects ostablishing tho hiring hall worc succossful
vantures. Wo obsorved, howevor, that » primary objective of tha
Trade Union Davelopnent Projcct, incronsing union momborship, although
not spacifically spallad out as n tasl: ordar objectiva, has not vat



been accomplished. The ultimate objectives of both the task order
and the project are designed to strengthen and increase participation
by Vietnamese labor in the union movement, both domestically and
internationally. The prolonged absences by the AAFLI Director
irpaired the contractor's ability to render the advice and atsistance
required by the contract.

The USAID/VN technical division in commenting on our draft
report noted that the CVT membership poals which were established
four years ago in the Budpet Submission (PBS) projected CVT mamber-
ship at 700,000 in FY 73. According to the Technical Division, this
700,000 goal is no lonrer realistic due to the implementation of the
Land Reform Progran.

We acree that changing conditions cause a need for re-evaluation
of gozls, nevertheless the results of these reappraisals should be
incorporated into the USAID/VN prograrming process. The means of
incorporating changes exist within the franework of the non-capital
assistance program paper (PROP), the project agreements (ProAg), and
the project appraisal veport (PAR). Our review of the latest PAR,
with a USAID/VN review Jate of January 30, 1973, disclosed an increasing
yearly trade union membership with a planned goal of 1 millicn
wembers at the end of the project. Since this membership goal is
proclaimed unrealistic, the programming documents should be corrected
accordingly.

Recommendation No. 2

USAID/VN should realistically appraise trade wnion
membership goals and initiagte action, if appropriate,
within the framework of the project deaign plan to
properly reflact revised goals.



'USAID/VN (ASIAN-AMERICAN FREE LABOR INSTYIIVUTTC, INC.)

Tnsk Order No. 1 Under Mnsic Agreement No. Aln/csd-1882
Sunmry of Contractor’s Claglss -~ U.S. Dollars
As of June 30, 1973

Expcenditures
Budget Prior Audit 2/ Unaudited 1/ Unliquidated

Budget Classification 4/1/68-6/30/73 4/1/68-11/30/69 12/1/69-6/30/73 Balance
Overscas Salaries $198,065 $ 49,093 $141,186 $ 7,786
Payroll Costs and Bencfits 63,991 10,165 50,045 3,781
Allowances & Oversens Diffcrentinl 84,353 23,228 63,540 (2,615)
Consultants (Other Dircct Costs) 17,670 9,107 3,401 5,162
Travel sand Transportation 55,420 11,339 39,001 5,080
Pcr Dicms 14,147 - 12,845 1,302
Biring Hal!l Project
1. Estnblishmcent of Riring Hall 27,670 - 26,542 1,128
2. U.S. Port Observation Tour 23,700 - 20,747 2,953
Equipment, Printing Matcriale and Supplics 2,833 1,556 751 126
Cocoperative Developacnt and Support Commoditics 51,913 - 27,715 24,198
Misccllanecus 4,638 - 5,438 (800)
Total 544,000 3/ 104,408 $391,211 48,301

/ Subjcet to sudit by AG/AUD, AIDN,
/ AIDN AC/AUD Andit Report No. 70-196 issued April 20, 1970, covering period 4/1/68 - 11/30/69.
/ Do2s not include 117,656 added by Amendment No. 15, effective June 30, 1973.



USAID/VEl (ASIAN-AMERICAN FREE LABOR INSTITUTE, INC.)

Tank Order N~. 1 Under Bnsic Agreemcmt No. AID/ced-1002

Summary of Vietnmmese Plaster Contractor's Clalms

As of June 30, 1973

Budget Prior Repoct
Budget Clgesification 4/1/68-6/30/73 4/1/68-3/31/70
Allowances vn$ 622,000 VNS -
Allewances 800, 000 -
Travel & Trmsportation 5,897,%25 922,541
Per Diem Local 24,263,341 7,075,589
Local Salarics 254,593,728 6,378,355
Fces to Lecturers 3,696,362 113,550
Interns 61,343,015 1,062,500
Miring Hall Froject 1,500,000 -
Equifmont, Frinting Materials ond Supplics 3,726,349 360,028
Croperstive Development acd Support Comssoditics 29,659,371 4,956,000
Seed Capital for Cooperntive Development 6,000, 000 -
Vehicle Progrm Use 1,000,000 -
Miscellgncous 3,015,509 609,759
Total ¥yN3166,100,000 1/ VlngI!Q‘IO!JZZ

Expendi tures

1/ Does not include VN$72 million mdded by Amcndment No. 15, effective June 30, 1973.

2/ FPlester cxpenditures reported in AAC/EA Audit Report No. 74-3% Lagbor

Contractor clailms for June 1973 pnid by USAID/VN in July 1973

Total

Current Report

vR$ -

210, 000
4,969,026
16,782,600
19,39¢,968
2,737,800
58,975,315
157,300
1,908,526
15,403,121
5,000, 000

1,633,563

mlz;!ug!m 2/

Sector, dated Novesber 28, 197)

Unliquidgted
Balance

WN$ 622,000
590, 000
(12,062)
405,152
(1,184,593)

845,012
1,326,000
1,342,700
1,637,793
9,300,250
1,000, 000
1,000, 000

722,207
Y917, 556,479

N$144,525 707
4,129,814

YI169,635,521



USAID/VN (ASIAN-AMERICAN FREE LABOR INSTITUTE, INC.)

N-wsm/Fos{tion

Task Order No. 1 Under Basic Agrcement No. AID/csd-1802
Schedule « £ Contractor's U.S. Ficld Steff Showiop
Atcival mwl Depacture Dates, nnd Abscnces From Vietnmm

Erom April 1, 1970 to June 30, 1973 A/

Willi-em J. McConable
Ansistmnt Dircctor

Thoms V. Miller
Diccetor

Donell Newsom
Assfstant Plircctor

Date of
Arrival Departure
02/25/69 05/09/71
04/30/70 09/07/72
os/19/71 -

Abgences From Vietnam

From

07/04/70
12/17/70
05/02/71

08/14/70
o1/21/71
06/06/71
12/09/71
05/05/72
05/07/712

07/11/72
0s/21/11

07/15/71

10/15/71
11/19/71
12/23/11
01/28/72
03/03/72
04/18/72
05/30/72
07/07/72

——To

07/31/70
01/15/71
05/09/71

09/09/70
03/
07/13/71
02/22/712
04/13/72
06/21/72

08/03/72
05/28/71

09/15/71

10/20/71
11/723/1
12/23/11
02/02/712
03/08/72
04/27/72
06/03/72
07/12/72

KXHIDIT C
(Pege 1 of 2)

Total Days Purpose
28 SHA U.S.
30 SMA & Consultation Wash.
1) ] Depnrted Post
27 SMA
46 SHA
37 SMA - Consultation
76 (26 SMA + 52 Corsultation)
09 Monila Secul MY
46 Wash. & Seoul approved by USAID
1f not charged to ¥.G. 1
24 SHA
07 SMA
(5 days® TDY Hong Korg
63 zs v AL,
5 v Howe Leave
06 SHA
oS SHMA
03 SMA
06 SMA Mong Kong
m ” ” ”
10 ” ” ”
os ” ” [ ]
m ] ” |



USAID/VN (ASIAN-/MERICAN FREE LABOR INSTITUTE, INC.) EXHIBIT C

(Page 2 of 3

Task Order No. 1 Under Basic Agrecnent No. AID/csd-1882
Schedule of Contractor's U.S. Field Staff Showing
Arr’val mnd Departure Dates, and Absences From Vietnan

Fron April 1, 1970 to June 30, 1973 1/

Director

Datec of Absences From Vietnan
_Namc{Position Arrival Departure Fron To Total Days Purpose
Donell Newsom 08/04/72 03/22/72 19 SMA Hong Kong
Assistant Director 09/22/72 09/20/72 07 " ou "
(Cont'd.) 10/28/72 11/02/72 06 wow "
12/21/72 12/28/72 07 " ow "
03/09/73 03/15/73 07 " on o
05/10/73 05/18/73 09 #ow w®
06/19/73 06/25/73 07 v ow "
- Men Schifflinger 08/29/72 01/18/73 - - -

1/ Periods of gbsence from April 1, 1963 to March 31, 1970 wero reported in AAG/EA Audit Report
No. 9-730-71-3 dated July 11, 1970.



USAID/VN (ASIAN-AMERICAN FREE LABOR INSTITUTE, INC.)

Quarterly Period

04/01/70
07/01/70
10/01/70
01/01/71
04/01/71
o7/01/71
10/01/71
01/01/72
04/01/72
07/01/72
10/01/72
o1/01/73
04/01/73

Total Hours

06/30/70
09/30/70
12/31/70
03/31/71
06/30/71
09/30/71
12/31/71
03/31/72
06/30/72
09/30/72
12/31/72
03/31/73
06/30/73

EXHIBIT D
Task Order No. 1 Under Basic Agreement No. AID/csd-1882
Schedule of Compensatory Time Earncd
by Contractor's U.S. Field Staff
From April 1, 1970 to June 30, 1973
Compensatory Timo Earned (llours)
Fernand E, William J. Thomas V. Donell Adam
Audie McGonable Miiler Newsom Schifflinger
32 51 60
48 59
57 94
44 33
16 105 71
58 33
103 96
39 84
36 82
58 74 48
105 101
59 14
_ _ _ _58 _
32 216 645 662 163
== — L — — ——_J E - —



USAID/VN (ASIAN-AMERICAN FREE LABOR INSTITUTE, INC,) EXHIBIT E

Task Order No. 1 Under Dasic Agreement No. AID/csd=1882
Schedule of Ariival and Departure of Comtractor's Consultants
As of June 30, 1973

Arvival Dcparture Total
Consultant's Name Date Date Man=Days
Patrick Long 08/17/70 09/26/70 40
Patrick J. King 10/01/71 11/30/71 61
Steve Homer 03/31/71 08/02/71 154
Michael A. Laope 11/07/72 12/16/72 40
Total Man«Days 222

.14 =



USAID/VN (ASI/NeAMERICAN FREE LABOR INSTITUTE, INC,) EXHIBIT 7

Distribution of Reporxt

USAID/VN
Director 12
ADDM
Auditor General, 0fZice of Audit (AG/AUD) 5
Buresu for Supporting Assistance, Office of Management
(AL/SA/MGT) 2
Office of Vietnam Affairs (AA/SA/VN) |
Office of Contrect Menagement (AA/SER/CM) 2
Inspector General of Foreign Assistance (IGA/W) 1
OTHER
Gencral Accounting Office (GAO)/Bangkok 1
Inspcctions and Investigations Staff (TIS)/Saigon |

“15 =



